

**Partition Suit No. 565 of 2022**

**Order No. 12 dated 20/05/2025.**

Today is fixed for filing written statement and written objection by defendant no.1 and awaiting SR and appearance of proforma defendant no.8 and 9.

Plaintiffs filed a petition praying for extension of the ad-interim order of injunction.

Defendant no.2-7 filed hazirah through Advocate.

Defendant no. 1 is absent without any steps.

None appeared for said defendant on repeated calls.

Also received no written statement or written objection from said defendant.

The conduct of said defendant prima facie shows that he is not interested to contest the suit anymore and accordingly I find no reason to grant him further time to contest the suit, unnecessarily, and decided to proceed ex parte against him.

**Hence, the suit will be proceeded ex parte against defendant no. 1.**

Received no SR in respect of proforma defendant no.8 and 9.

Plaintiffs are directed to take fresh steps (through registered post only) upon proforma defendant no.8 and 9.

In addition to the usual mode of service, liberty is granted to the plaintiffs to serve upon the defendant no. 8 and 9, who are proforma parties to the suit and Government and/or Government Department and/or Public Officer under the Government of West Bengal (as the case may be), through the Ld. Government Pleader, Murshidabad or Ld. Addl. Government Pleader, Lalbagh.

Fixed **25.08.2025** for hearing of plaintiffs' temporary injunction petition and awaiting SR and appearance of proforma defendant no.8 and 9.

**The ad-interim order of injunction dated 23.09.2022 is further extended till next date.**

**D & C by me  
CJSD, Lalbagh**

**Sd/- Gourab Ghosh,  
Civil Judge (Senior Division)  
Lalbagh, Murshidabad, W.B  
J.O.Code: WB01100.**